TOWN OF MYERSVILLE

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-04

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF MYERSVILLE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023, INCLUDING THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024, BEGINNING JULY 1, 2023 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2024; ESTABLISHING AND SETTING MUNCIPAL TAX RATES AND UTILITY FEES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024; PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY OF TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024.

WHEREAS, the Town of Myersville is authorized and required by its Charter to adopt an annual budget, and is further authorized by the Annotated Code of Maryland Article 23A and Annotated Code of Maryland Tax - Property Article to fix tax rates and levy taxes on all taxable property within Town limits; and

WHEREAS, the Town Treasurer submitted the proposed budget for the Fiscal Year 2024 to the Mayor and Council as required by Section 605 of the Town Charter, and the proposed budget provides a complete financial plan for the Town, including anticipated revenues, proposed expenditures and capital improvement projects for the Fiscal Year 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined to set and establish the real property tax rate at 34.6 Cents (\$0.346) on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) of assessable real property on the assessment books of the Town of Myersville; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined to set and establish the real personal property tax rate at 0.00 Cents (\$0.00) on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) of assessable real property on the

assessment books of the Town of Myersville; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined to set and establish the public utility tax rate at 117.3 Cents (\$1.173) on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) of assessable real property on the assessment books of the Town of Myersville; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined to set and establish the pole tax rate at 40.44 Dollars (\$40.44) on each pole and one hundred feet of utility; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined to set the water & sewer utility connection and service fees with adjustments as indicated in the Fiscal Year 2024 proposed budget and more fully described with adjustments reflected in Appendix F of Section 154 of the Town Code; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the Proposed Budget and the tax and utility rates was held on the 9th day of May 2023 at which public comment was taken.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, be it enacted and ordained by the Mayor and Council of Myersville as follows:

SECTION I. The Budget for the Town of Myersville, including the General and Enterprise funds and approved Capital Improvement Projects Program, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, be and hereby is, adopted and approved for the Fiscal Year 2024, beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024.

SECTION II. The tax rate for all real property within and subject to taxation by the Town of Myersville shall be 34.6 cents (\$0.346) per \$100.00 of assessed valuation for Fiscal Year 2023, beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024.

SECTION III. The tax rate for all real personal property within and subject to taxation by the Town of Myersville shall be 0.00 cents (\$0.00) per \$100.00 of assessed valuation for Fiscal Year 2024, beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024.

SECTION IV. The tax rate for all real property held by a public utility within and subject to taxation by the Town of Myersville shall be 117.3 cents (\$1.173) per \$100.00 of assessed valuation for Fiscal Year 2024, beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024.

The pole tax rate on each pole and one hundred feet of utility within and subject to taxation by the Town of Myersville shall be rate at 40.44 Dollars (\$40.44) for Fiscal Year 2024, beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024.

SECTION VI. The water & sewer connection and service fees subject to charge by the Town of Myersville shall be as described in changes to Appendix F of Section 154 of the Myersville Town Code which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein for Fiscal Year 2024, beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024.

SECTION VII. This Ordinance shall become effective on July 1, 2023.

INTRODUCED on the day of May, 2023.

ENACTED AND APPROVED this 13th day of June, 2023 by a vote of 5 for,

ATTEST:

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MYERSVILLE

Mark Hinkle.,

(SEAL)